JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS — 2007 SESSION
HUMAN SERVICES SUBCOMMITTEE

March 12, 2007
1:00 p.m.

Members Present:

Members Excused:

Staff Present:

Measures or Issues Heard:

Sen. Carter, Chair

Sen. Gordly

Sen. Winters

Sen. Morrisette, ex officio

Sen. Bates

MEETING INDEX

Hearing Room F
Tapes: 43B, 44B, 45A

Rep. Boone, Vice-Chair
Rep. Garrard

Rep. Kotek

Rep. Morgan

Rep. Nathanson

Sen. Westlund

John Britton, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office
Eric Sorenson, Committee Assistant, Legislative Fiscal Office

HB 5031, Department of Human Services, Health Services Public

Health Division — Public Hearing

HB 5032, Relating to financial administration of the Department of
Human Services (fee bill for public health) — Public Hearing

HB 2193, Relating to devices regulated by Department of Human
Services — Public Hearing

This meeting index is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the CDs.

Tape #/Counter Speaker Issues, Votes, Exhibits
TAPE 43B
003 Chair Carter Calls the meeting to order at 1:05 p.m.
005 Chair Carter Opens Public Hearing on:
HB 5031, Department of Human Services, Health Services
Public Health Division.
HB 5032, Relating to financial administration of the
Department of Human Services (fee bill for public health).
HB 2193, Relating to devices regulated by Department of
Human Services.
007 John Britton, Legislative Presents House Bill 5032, Relating to finance administration of
Fiscal Office the Department of Human Services (fee bill for public health)
(Exhibit #1);
Presents House Bill 2193, Relating to devices regulated by
Department of Human Services (Exhibit #2).
031 Chair Carter
040 Gail Shibley, Refers to exhibits #5 and #6, handed out 3-8-2007.
Administrator, Office of
Environmental Public
Health, Public Health
Division, Health
Services, Department of
Human Services
112 Rep. Boone
118 Ms. Shibley
134 Sen. Morrisette
142 Ms. Shibley



153
162
215
217
233
234
247
253
286
291

293
296
301

313

337
340
370
373
376
378
381
383
394
398
415
419
428
431
433
435
Tape 44B
001
002
010
011
014
020
029
032
040
044
045

Chair Carter
Ms. Shibley
Ms. Britton
Ms. Shibley
Chair Carter
Ms. Shibley
Chair Carter
Ms. Shibley
Rep. Morgan
Mr. Britton
Rep. Morgan
Chair Carter
Ms. Shibley

Dan Bradley, Oak Lodge
Water District

Rep. Morgan
Mr. Bradley
Rep. Morgan
Mr. Bradley
Rep. Morgan
Mr. Bradley
Rep. Morgan
Mr. Bradley
Rep. Morgan
Ms. Shibley
Rep. Morgan
Ms. Shibley
Rep. Morgan
Chair Carter
Rep. Morgan
Ms. Shibley

Ms. Shibley
Mr. Britton
Rep. Morgan
Mr. Britton
Ms. Shibley
Rep. Morgan
Ms. Britton
Rep. Boone
Rep. Garrard
Ms. Shibley
Rep. Garrard



050
060
064
071
076
080
089
109
122
129
137
147
149
161
163
165
167
170
175
176
180

188
233
239

311
316
326
334
337
342
345
358
360
363
387

Ms. Shibley
Rep. Kotek
Ms. Shibley
Rep. Kotek
Rep. Morgan
Ms. Shibley
Rep. Morgan
Ms. Shibley
Chair Carter
Rep. Morgan
Ms. Shibley
Rep. Morgan
Sen. Winters
Mr. Bradley
Sen. Winters
Mr. Bradley
Sen. Winters
Mr. Bradley
Sen. Winters
Ms. Shibley

Susan Allan,
Director/State Health
Officer, Public Health
Division, Department of
Human Services

Rep. Cowan
Chair Carter

Katherine Bradley,
Administrator, Office of
Family Health, Public
Health Division,
Department of Human
Services

Chair Carter
Rep. Morgan
Ms. Bradley
Rep. Morgan
Ms. Bradley
Rep. Morgan
Ms. Bradley
Rep. Morgan
Chair Carter
Sen. Gordly
Ms. Bradley

Presents a chart of Recommended Immunization Schedule for
Persons Aged 0-6 Years old (Exhibit #3).



428
441
451
456
Tape 45A

001
021

027
048
052
086
095
103
113
121
125
131
152

154
157

173

235
243
254
258
263
269
273
279
283
292
307
311
324
328
338
340
344
346

Sen. Gordly
Ms. Bradley
Sen. Gordly
Ms. Bradley

Ms. Bradley
Chair Carter

Ms. Bradley
Sen. Winters
Ms. Bradley
Sen. Winters
Ms. Bradley
Chair Carter
Ms. Bradley
Sen. Winters
Ms. Bradley
Sen. Gordly
Ms. Bradley
Chair

Bill Coulombe, Deputy
Director, Public Health
Division, Health
Services, Department of
Human Services

Rep. Garrard
Mr. Coulombe
Rep. Garrard
Mr. Coulombe
Rep. Garrard
Rep. Kotek
Mr. Coulombe
Rep. Kotek
Mr. Coulombe
Sen. Gordly
Mr. Coulombe
Rep. Morgan
Mr. Coulombe
Ms. Shibley
Rep. Morgan
Ms. Shibley
Rep. Morgan
Ms. Shibley

Continues her testimony on the Office of Family Health.

Close Public Hearing on HB 5031

Open Public Hearing on HB 5032, Relating to financial
administration of the Department of Human Services (fee bill
for public health).

Presents memo, HB 5032, Omnibus Fee bill for Public Health
Division Fees (Exhibit #4).

Presents table of fees (Exhibit #5).



361

364
368

371
372
373

376
377
379

Rep. Morgan

Chair Carter
Chair Carter

Chair Carter
Chair Carter
Ms. Britton

Chair Carter
Sen. Winters
Chair Carter

Close Public Hearing on HB 5032.

Open Public Hearing on HB 2193, Relating to devices
regulated by Department of Human Services.

Closes Public Hearing on HB 2193.
Carries HB 5032 and 2193 over to Tuesday, 3/13/2007.

Adjourns meeting at 2:34 p.m.



