## JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS – 2007 SESSION HUMAN SERVICES SUBCOMMITTEE

## MEETING INDEX

March 12, 2007 1:00 p.m.		Hearing Room F Tapes: 43B, 44B, 45A
Members Present:	Sen. Carter, Chair Sen. Gordly Sen. Winters Sen. Morrisette, <i>ex officio</i>	Rep. Boone, Vice-Chair Rep. Garrard Rep. Kotek Rep. Morgan Rep. Nathanson
Members Excused:	Sen. Bates Sen. Westlund	
Staff Present:	John Britton, Budget Analyst, Eric Sorenson, Committee Ass	Legislative Fiscal Office sistant, Legislative Fiscal Office
Measures or Issues Heard:	HB 5031, Department of Human Services, Health Services Public Health Division – Public Hearing HB 5032, Relating to financial administration of the Department of Human Services (fee bill for public health) – Public Hearing HB 2193, Relating to devices regulated by Department of Human Services – Public Hearing	

This meeting index is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the CDs.

Tape #/Counter	Speaker	Issues, Votes, Exhibits
TAPE 43B		
003	Chair Carter	Calls the meeting to order at 1:05 p.m.
005	Chair Carter	Opens Public Hearing on:
		HB 5031, Department of Human Services, Health Services Public Health Division.
		HB 5032, Relating to financial administration of the Department of Human Services (fee bill for public health).
		HB 2193, Relating to devices regulated by Department of Human Services.
007	John Britton, Legislative Fiscal Office	Presents House Bill 5032, Relating to finance administration of the Department of Human Services (fee bill for public health) (Exhibit #1);
		Presents House Bill 2193, Relating to devices regulated by Department of Human Services (Exhibit #2).
031	Chair Carter	
040	Gail Shibley, Administrator, Office of Environmental Public Health, Public Health Division, Health Services, Department of Human Services	Refers to exhibits #5 and #6, handed out 3-8-2007.
112	Rep. Boone	
118	Ms. Shibley	
134	Sen. Morrisette	
142	Ms. Shibley	

153	Chair Carter
162	Ms. Shibley
215	Ms. Britton
217	Ms. Shibley
233	Chair Carter
234	Ms. Shibley
247	Chair Carter
253	Ms. Shibley
286	Rep. Morgan
291	Mr. Britton
293	Rep. Morgan
296	Chair Carter
301	Ms. Shibley
313	Dan Bradley, Oak Lodge Water District
337	Rep. Morgan
340	Mr. Bradley
370	Rep. Morgan
373	Mr. Bradley
376	Rep. Morgan
378	Mr. Bradley
381	Rep. Morgan
383	Mr. Bradley
394	Rep. Morgan
398	Ms. Shibley
415	Rep. Morgan
419	Ms. Shibley
428	Rep. Morgan
431	Chair Carter
433	Rep. Morgan
435	Ms. Shibley
Tape 44B	
001	Ms. Shibley
002	Mr. Britton
010	Rep. Morgan
011	Mr. Britton
014	Ms. Shibley
020	Rep. Morgan
029	Ms. Britton
032	Rep. Boone
040	Rep. Garrard
044	Ms. Shibley
045	Rep. Garrard

050	Ms. Shibley	
060	Rep. Kotek	
064	Ms. Shibley	
071	Rep. Kotek	
076	Rep. Morgan	
080	Ms. Shibley	
089	Rep. Morgan	
109	Ms. Shibley	
122	Chair Carter	
129	Rep. Morgan	
137	Ms. Shibley	
147	Rep. Morgan	
149	Sen. Winters	
161	Mr. Bradley	
163	Sen. Winters	
165	Mr. Bradley	
167	Sen. Winters	
170	Mr. Bradley	
175	Sen. Winters	
176	Ms. Shibley	
180	Susan Allan, Director/State Health Officer, Public Health Division, Department of Human Services	
188	Rep. Cowan	
233	Chair Carter	
239	Katherine Bradley, Administrator, Office of Family Health, Public Health Division, Department of Human Services	Presents a chart of Recommended Immunization Schedule for Persons Aged 0-6 Years old <b>(Exhibit #3)</b> .
311	Chair Carter	
316	Rep. Morgan	
326	Ms. Bradley	
334	Rep. Morgan	
337	Ms. Bradley	
342	Rep. Morgan	
345	Ms. Bradley	
358	Rep. Morgan	
360	Chair Carter	
363	Sen. Gordly	
387	Ms. Bradley	

428	Sen. Gordly	
441	Ms. Bradley	
451	Sen. Gordly	
456	Ms. Bradley	
Tape 45A		
001	Ms. Bradley	Continues her testimony on the Office of Family Health.
021	Chair Carter	
027	Ms. Bradley	
048	Sen. Winters	
052	Ms. Bradley	
086	Sen. Winters	
095	Ms. Bradley	
103	Chair Carter	
113	Ms. Bradley	
121	Sen. Winters	
125	Ms. Bradley	
131	Sen. Gordly	
152	Ms. Bradley	
154	Chair	Close Public Hearing on HB 5031
157		<b>Open Public Hearing</b> on HB 5032, Relating to financial administration of the Department of Human Services (fee bill for public health).
170		
173	Bill Coulombe, Deputy Director, Public Health Division, Health Services, Department of Human Services	Presents memo, HB 5032, Omnibus Fee bill for Public Health Division Fees <b>(Exhibit #4)</b> . Presents table of fees <b>(Exhibit #5)</b> .
173 235	Director, Public Health Division, Health Services, Department of	Division Fees (Exhibit #4).
	Director, Public Health Division, Health Services, Department of Human Services	Division Fees (Exhibit #4).
235	Director, Public Health Division, Health Services, Department of Human Services Rep. Garrard	Division Fees (Exhibit #4).
235 243	Director, Public Health Division, Health Services, Department of Human Services Rep. Garrard Mr. Coulombe	Division Fees (Exhibit #4).
235 243 254	Director, Public Health Division, Health Services, Department of Human Services Rep. Garrard Mr. Coulombe Rep. Garrard	Division Fees (Exhibit #4).
235 243 254 258	Director, Public Health Division, Health Services, Department of Human Services Rep. Garrard Mr. Coulombe Rep. Garrard Mr. Coulombe	Division Fees (Exhibit #4).
235 243 254 258 263	Director, Public Health Division, Health Services, Department of Human Services Rep. Garrard Mr. Coulombe Rep. Garrard Mr. Coulombe Rep. Garrard	Division Fees (Exhibit #4).
235 243 254 258 263 269	Director, Public Health Division, Health Services, Department of Human Services Rep. Garrard Mr. Coulombe Rep. Garrard Mr. Coulombe Rep. Garrard Rep. Kotek	Division Fees (Exhibit #4).
235 243 254 258 263 269 273	Director, Public Health Division, Health Services, Department of Human Services Rep. Garrard Mr. Coulombe Rep. Garrard Mr. Coulombe Rep. Garrard Rep. Kotek Mr. Coulombe	Division Fees (Exhibit #4).
235 243 254 258 263 269 273 279	Director, Public Health Division, Health Services, Department of Human Services Rep. Garrard Mr. Coulombe Rep. Garrard Mr. Coulombe Rep. Kotek Mr. Coulombe Rep. Kotek	Division Fees (Exhibit #4).
235 243 254 258 263 269 273 279 283	Director, Public Health Division, Health Services, Department of Human Services Rep. Garrard Mr. Coulombe Rep. Garrard Mr. Coulombe Rep. Kotek Mr. Coulombe Rep. Kotek Mr. Coulombe	Division Fees (Exhibit #4).
235 243 254 258 263 269 273 279 283 292	Director, Public Health Division, Health Services, Department of Human Services Rep. Garrard Mr. Coulombe Rep. Garrard Mr. Coulombe Rep. Kotek Mr. Coulombe Rep. Kotek Mr. Coulombe Sen. Gordly	Division Fees (Exhibit #4).
235 243 254 258 263 269 273 279 283 292 307	Director, Public Health Division, Health Services, Department of Human Services Rep. Garrard Mr. Coulombe Rep. Garrard Mr. Coulombe Rep. Kotek Mr. Coulombe Rep. Kotek Mr. Coulombe Sen. Gordly Mr. Coulombe	Division Fees (Exhibit #4).
235 243 254 258 263 269 273 279 283 292 307 311	Director, Public Health Division, Health Services, Department of Human Services Rep. Garrard Mr. Coulombe Rep. Garrard Mr. Coulombe Rep. Kotek Mr. Coulombe Rep. Kotek Mr. Coulombe Sen. Gordly Mr. Coulombe Rep. Morgan	Division Fees (Exhibit #4).
235 243 254 258 263 269 273 279 283 292 307 311 324	Director, Public Health Division, Health Services, Department of Human Services Rep. Garrard Mr. Coulombe Rep. Garrard Mr. Coulombe Rep. Kotek Mr. Coulombe Rep. Kotek Mr. Coulombe Sen. Gordly Mr. Coulombe Rep. Morgan Mr. Coulombe	Division Fees (Exhibit #4).
235 243 254 258 263 269 273 279 283 292 307 311 324 328	Director, Public Health Division, Health Services, Department of Human Services Rep. Garrard Mr. Coulombe Rep. Garrard Mr. Coulombe Rep. Kotek Mr. Coulombe Rep. Kotek Mr. Coulombe Sen. Gordly Mr. Coulombe Rep. Morgan Mr. Coulombe Ms. Shibley	Division Fees (Exhibit #4).
235 243 254 258 263 269 273 279 283 292 307 311 324 328 338	Director, Public Health Division, Health Services, Department of Human Services Rep. Garrard Mr. Coulombe Rep. Garrard Mr. Coulombe Rep. Kotek Mr. Coulombe Rep. Kotek Mr. Coulombe Sen. Gordly Mr. Coulombe Rep. Morgan Mr. Coulombe Rep. Morgan	Division Fees (Exhibit #4).
235 243 254 258 263 269 273 279 283 292 307 311 324 328 338 340	Director, Public Health Division, Health Services, Department of Human Services Rep. Garrard Mr. Coulombe Rep. Garrard Mr. Coulombe Rep. Kotek Mr. Coulombe Rep. Kotek Mr. Coulombe Sen. Gordly Mr. Coulombe Rep. Morgan Mr. Coulombe Ms. Shibley Rep. Morgan Ms. Shibley	Division Fees (Exhibit #4).

Rep. Morgan	
Chair Carter	Close Public Hearing on HB 5032.
Chair Carter	<b>Open Public Hearing</b> on HB 2193, Relating to devices regulated by Department of Human Services.
Chair Carter	Closes Public Hearing on HB 2193.
Chair Carter	Carries HB 5032 and 2193 over to Tuesday, 3/13/2007.
Ms. Britton	
Chair Carter	
Sen. Winters	
Chair Carter	Adjourns meeting at 2:34 p.m.
	Chair Carter Chair Carter Chair Carter Chair Carter Ms. Britton Chair Carter Sen. Winters